benefits at end of year 6,149 6,490 5,508 6,273

The Group is not expected to pay long-term employee benefits during the next year (2022: Baht

1.7 million) (the Company only: Nil (2022: Baht 1.7 million)).

As at 31 December 2023, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term employee

benefits is 9 - 16 years (2022: 9 - 16 years) (the Company only: 9 years (2022: 9 years)).

27

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below.

   (Unit: % per annum)

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2023 2022 2023 2022

Discount rate 2.5 - 3.5 2.5 - 3.5 2.5 2.5

Salary increase rate 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Turnover rate 2.9 - 34.4 2.9 - 34.4 10.2 - 34.4 10.2 - 34.4

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 are summarised

below:

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2023

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (0.10) 0.45 (0.32) 0.36

Salary increase rate 0.53 (0.47) 0.43 (0.38)

 Increase 20% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease 20%

Turnover rate (0.98) 1.25 (0.90) 1.15

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2022

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (0.35) 0.39 (0.32) 0.35

Salary increase rate 0.38 (0.35) 0.35 (0.32)

 Increase 20% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease 20%

Turnover rate (0.77) 0.97 (0.75) 0.94

28

20. Provident funds

 The Company and its employees have jointly established provident funds in accordance with

the Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530. The Company and its employees contribute to the funds

monthly at the rates of 3 to 10 percent of basic salary and 3 to 15 percent of basic salary,

respectively. The funds, which are managed by the provident fund SCBAM Master Fund,

will be paid to employees upon termination in accordance with the fund rules. The contribution

for the years 2023 were recognised as expenses amounting to Baht 3.0 million (2022: Baht